
 
 

 

 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND 

PENSION BOARD 
WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 
A MEETING of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 AM. 

 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 

will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 

view for 180 days. 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
12 October 2022 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting held on 15 September 2022 to be noted and signed by 
the Chairman. (Copy attached). 

 
 

5.  External Audit Report (Pages 9 - 54) 
 

30 mins 

 Consider report by Audit Scotland.  (Copy attached.)   
6.  Final Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 152) 

 
20 mins 

 Consider report by Acting Chief Financial Officer. (Copy attached.)    
7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  

 
 

 
8.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
9.  Private Business  

 
 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the aforementioned 
Act.”  

10.  Minute (Pages 153 - 154) 
 

2 mins 

 Private Section of Minute of Meeting held on 15 September 2022 to be noted 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached). 

 
 
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), P. Brown, C. Hamilton, 
W. McAteer, D. Moffat, S. Mountford, S. Scott, J. Pirone, Mr D Bell, Mr A Daye, Mr M Drysdale, 
Mr M Everett, Ms K M Hughes, Ms K Robb and Ms L Steven 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel: 01835 826556 
Email: Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD held  
via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 15 
September 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

 
Present:- 
 
 
 
Apologies:- 

 
Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), P. Brown, C. Hamilton, W.  McAteer, D. 
Moffat, S. Mountford, J. Pirone, S. Scott, D. Parker (Chairman), P. Brown, 
C. Hamilton, W. McAteer, D. Moffat, S. Mountford, S. Scott, J. Pirone, 
Mr D Bell, Mr A Daye, Mr M Everett and Ms K M Hughes. 
Mr M. Drysdale  

In Attendance: 
 
 
Also in Attendance: 

Acting Chief Executive, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit 
and Risk, Pensions and Investment Manager, HR Shared Services 
Manager, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall).  
Ms A Fitzpatrick (Audit Scotland), Mr A Ross, Mr A Singh (Isio).  

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 
The Chairman welcomed Ms Claire Scott, who had been appointed as an external 
consultant to the Pension Fund.  Ms Scott was undertaking work related to the Fund and 
its corporate governance.  
  

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 29 June 2022. A 
typographical error was present in the Minute of the previous meeting related to the 
spelling of the Chief Officer, Audit and Risk’s name, where “Ms Stacy” was present 
instead of “Ms Stacey” in paragraph 3.2. 
  
DECISION  
NOTED for signature as amended by the Chairman. 
 

2. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 there 
had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Finance Officer which formed 
part of the risk review requirements and provided an updated full register and proposed 
management actions to mitigate the risks. The report explained that identifying and 
managing risk was a corner stone of effective management and was required under the 
Council’s Risk Management Policy and process guide and CIPFA’s guidance “Delivering 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2007”. It was further reflected and 
enhanced in the “Local Government Pension Scheme” published by CIPFA.  A virtual risk 
workshop was held on 4 May 2022 with Officers from relevant Departments to review and 
update the full risk register. The revised Risk Register was approved by the Joint Pension 
Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board on 29 June 2022. Appendix 1 to the report 
detailed the risks within the approved risk register which had been identified management 
actions and the progress of these actions to date.  There were no new risks identified 
during the review.  The Pensions and Investment Manager, Ms Kirsty Robb, presented 
the report and explained that the main elements that had been updated concerned 
training – which had been circulated to Members of the Pension Fund Committee and the 
Pension Board, and taken up appropriately.  Ms Robb highlighted that the review of the 
single code had been highlighted as a risk and that Ms Scott hoped to report in December 
2022.   

  
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)     note the management actions progress as contained in Appendix 1 to the 

report;  
  
(b)     note new quantifiable risks had been identified since the last review; and  
  
(c)     to an update on progress of management actions to be presented in 

December 2022. 
 

3. PENSION FUND BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 JUNE 2022  
With reference to paragraph 10 of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Finance officer which provided the an 
updated position of the Pension Fund budget to 30 June 2022 including projections to 31 
March 2023.  The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulation 2014 
required Administering Authorities to ensure strong governance arrangements and set out 
the standards they were to be measured against. To ensure the Fund met the standards a 
budget was approved on 17 March 2022 following the recommendations within the CIPFA 
accounting guidelines headings.  The report was the first quarterly monitoring report of the 
approved budgets. The total expenditure to 30 June 2022 was £0.113m with a projected 
total expenditure of £7.400m against a budget of £7.296m. This projected a budget 
variance of £104k which represented the additional modules for the Pension 
Administration system and an allowance to allow the review work required for the single 
code as identified in the business plan.  Ms Robb presented the report and highlighted 
that two additional elements required budget allocation, the additional systems 
administration as detailed in paragraph 5, and the work related to governance that Ms 
Scott was conducting.  Those elements were included in the business plan.  Regarding 
cash flow monitoring, Ms Robb explained that adequate data was present to allow the 
fund to monitor the flow on a quarterly basis.  In response to a question regarding draw 
down notices from infrastructure managers, Ms Robb clarified that the notices were part of 
the Fund’s commitment to invest in infrastructure, and that investment in this area differed 
from equity markets in that the investment was not paid in as one lump sum.  When the 
project was in a suitable state of readiness a notice would be issued, after which the Fund 
would have 10 days to provide the balance.  Ms Robb highlighted that the Fund was able 
to use its cash surplus to 
[...]
 for all of their clients, and that it was 
therefore expected that managers would spread any increased administrative costs 
across their clients on an equitable basis.   Regarding the Bailie Gifford Paris Aligned 

Page 6



Equity Fund, and its categorisation as amber within the report despite being chosen as an 
investment fund due to its green credentials, Mr Singh advised that the Fund excluded 
fossil fuels and high emissions from investment, and that the Fund sought to improve the 
emissions levels of the companies that it invested in.  In response to a request, Mr Singh 
undertook to present progress updates rather than solely provide a snapshot with future 
reports.   

  
            DECISION 
            NOTED the report.  

 
7. REVIEW OF UK STEWARDSHIP CODE (2021)  
            With reference to paragraph 5 of the Minute of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 

there had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which 
sought to review and approve the Stewardship Code application for submission by 31 
October.  The Stewardship Code was not a statutory requirement, however both the UK 
Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government and the TPR recommended that 
administering authorities of Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) funds should 
become signatories to the code.  The Committee agreed on 15 September 2021 that the 
Fund should apply to become signatories.   An application to become a signatory was 
submitted to the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) in October 2021 reflecting the Funds 
activities for 2020 but was unsuccessful.  The feedback received was positive and 
provided guidance of the areas where future applications be improved on to improve the 
chances of a successful application.  The feedback provided by FRC had been reviewed 
and incorporated into a draft application for 2021 was contained in Appendix 1 to the 
report.  The Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) was an established 
organisation representing 85 LGPS and 6 LGPS pools across the UK.  Membership of 
LAPFF would enhance the engagement activities of the Fund.  A Summary of the benefits 
of joining LAPFF were contained in Appendix 2 to the report.  In response to a question 
regarding the amount of pensions paid during 2021/22, the Acting Chief Executive 
clarified that a typographical error was present on page 3 of the Stewardship code 
submission – where reference to “£265.3m” should read “£26.53m”.  The submitted 
document had been amended accordingly.   

  
            DECISION 
            AGREED:- 
             

(a)     to approve the proposed application for the Fund to become a signatory to     
the Stewardship code contained in Appendix 1 to the report;  

  
            (b)     the submission to the Financial Reporting Council; and  
  

(c)     membership of the Fund to the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum. 
 

8. INFORMATION UPDATE  
8.1       There had been circulated copies of a briefing paper by the Acting Chief Financial Officer 

which provided an update on a number of areas which were being monitored and areas 
where work was progressing.  Full reports on the individual areas would be tabled as 
decisions and actions were required.   The HR Shared Services Manager explained that a 
full business continuity exercise for the Scottish Borders Council Pension Administration 
system had last been carried out in September 2021, and that the 2022 test was planned 
for September 2022.  Officers had completed the questionnaire related to the LGPS 
Cyber Scorecard offered by AON in collaboration with PLSA.  A further update would be 
provided at a future meeting.  The Annual Benefit Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2022 had been produced and were available for all active and deferred members.   
The final results for Cost Cap valuations had been released and suggested no changes to 
member benefits contribution rates.    

  

Page 7



8.2       With regards to the Scheme
[...]
the Pension Board. 
 

9. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 and 8 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
  

10. MINUTE  
The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 29 June 2022. 
 

11. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE QUARTER TO 30 JUNE 2022  
The Committee noted a report by Isio on investment performance.  
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am   

Page 8



102 West Port 
Edinburgh  
EH3 9DN 

8 Nelson Mandela Place 
Glasgow  
G2 1BT 

The Green House 
Beechwood Business Park North 
Inverness 
IV2 3BL 

T: 0131 625 1500 
E: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

 
 
  

   
    

 

Pension Fund Committee  
19 October 2022 

Dear Committee Members 

Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund 
Audit of 2021/22 annual report accounts  

Independent auditor's report 

1.  Our audit work on the 2021/22 annual report and accounts is now substantially complete. 
Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any outstanding matters and receipt of a revised set of 
annual accounts for final review, we anticipate being able to issue unqualified audit opinions in 
the independent auditor's report on 24 November 2022 (the proposed report is attached at 
Appendix A).   

Annual audit report 

2.  Under International Standards on Auditing in the UK, we report specific matters arising from 
the audit of the financial statements to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient 
time to enable appropriate action. We present for the Pension Fund Committee consideration 
our draft annual report on the 2021/22 audit. The section headed "Significant findings from the 
audit in accordance with ISA 260" sets out the issues identified in respect of the annual 
accounts. 

3.  The report also sets out conclusions from our consideration of the four audit dimensions that 
frame the wider scope of public audit as set out in the Code of Audit Practice. 

4.  This report will be issued in final form after the annual accounts have been certified. 

Unadjusted misstatements 

5.  We also report to those charged with governance all unadjusted misstatements which we 
have identified during our audit, other than those of a trivial nature and request that these 
misstatements be corrected. 

6.  We identified three unadjusted errors during the audit relating to late level 3 valuations, a 
difference in level 1 valuations and omission of investment management expenses. If corrected 
for, these would have increased the net investment assets in the balance sheet by £1.5million.   

Fraud, subsequent events and compliance with laws and regulations 

7.  In presenting this report to the Pension Fund Committee, we seek confirmation from those 
charged with governance of any instances of any actual, suspected or alleged fraud; any 
subsequent events that have occurred since the date of the financial statements; or material 
non-compliance with laws and regulations affecting the entity that should be brought to our 
attention. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Representations from Acting Chief Financial Officer 

8.  As part of the completion of our audit, we are seeking written representations from the Acting 
Chief Financial Officer on aspects of the annual accounts, including the judgements and 
estimates made. 

9.  A letter of representation template is attached at Appendix B. This should be signed and 
returned to us by the Acting Chief Financial Officer with the signed annual accounts prior to the 
independent auditor’s report being certified. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

Gillian Woolman MA FCA CPFA  
Audit Director 

Page 10



Appendix A:  Proposed Independent Auditor’s Report 

Independent auditor’s report to the members of Scottish Borders
[...]
 is effective scrutiny, challenge and informed decision-making by 
committee. 

9 The Fund actively considers Environmental, Social and Governance matters 
as part of its Investment Strategy. 

Best Value  

10 The Fund has an appropriate best value framework in place which includes 
effective arrangements for monitoring investment performance and 
scrutinising management expenses. 

Page 21



Key messages | 4 

 

11 Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund was awarded Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Fund of the Year (assets under £2.5bn) at the 
LAPF Investments Awards. 

12 2021/22 was a challenging year for Scottish Local Government Pension 
Schemes. Ten of the eleven funds still reported positive movements in net 
assets during the year, but only three of those funds, not including Scottish 
Borders, reported above benchmark returns. 

Page 22



Introduction | 5 

 

Introduction 
 

1.  This report is a summary of our findings arising from the 2021/22 audit of 
Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund (the Fund). 

2.  The scope of our audit was set out in our Annual Audit Plan presented to the 
March 2022 meeting of the Pension Fund Committee and to the March 2022 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee. This report comprises: 

• an audit of the Fund’s annual report and accounts  

• consideration of the wider dimensions of financial management, financial 
sustainability, governance and transparency, and value for money, that 
frame the wider scope of public audit set out in the Code of Audit Practice 
2016.  

3.  The main elements of our audit work in 2021/22 have been: 

• an audit of the Fund’s 2021/22 annual report and accounts including the 
issue of an independent auditor’s report setting out our opinions 

• a review of the Fund’s main financial systems  

• consideration of the four audit dimensions of financial management, 
financial sustainability, governance and transparency and value for 
money.  

Added Value 

4.  We add value to the Fund through th
[...]
 the audit dimensions. Weaknesses or risks identified are only 
those which have come to our attention during our normal audit work and may 
not be all that exist. Communicating these does not absolve management from 
its responsibility to address the issues we raise and to maintain adequate 
systems of control. 

10.  Our annual audit report contains an agreed action plan at Appendix 1 
setting out specific recommendations, responsible officers, and dates for 
implementation. It also includes any outstanding actions from last year and 
progress against these. 

Auditor Independence 

11.  Auditors appointed by the Accounts Commission or Auditor General must 
comply with the Code of Audit Practice and relevant supporting guidance. When 
auditing the financial statements auditors must comply with professional 
standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council and those of the 
professional accountancy bodies.  

12.  We can confirm that we comply with the Financial Reporting Council’s 
Ethical Standard. We can also confirm that we have not undertaken any non-
audit related services and therefore the 2021/22 audit fee of £22,110 as set out 
in our Annual Audit Plan remains unchanged. 

13.  This report is addressed to both the members of the Pension Fund 
Committee and the Controller of Audit and will be published on Audit Scotland’s 
website www.audit-scotland.gov.uk in due course.  

Page 24

http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2016/code_audit_practice_16.pdf
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2016/code_audit_practice_16.pdf
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


Introduction | 7 

 

Audit appointment from 2022/23 

14.  The Accounts Commission is responsible for the appointment of external 
auditors to local government bodies. External auditors are usually appointed for 
a five-year term either from Audit Scotland’s Audit Services Group or a private 
firm of accountants. The current appointment round was due to end in 2020/21 
but this was extended for a year so that 2021/22 is the last year of the current 
appointment round. 

15.  The procurement process for the new round of audit appointments covering 
2022/23 to 2026/27 was completed in May 2022 and Audit Scotland has again 
been appointed as the external auditor for Scottish Borders Council Pension 
Fund. Although Audit Scotland remain the board’s external auditors, to maintain 
the independence and objectivity of the audit team, the engagement lead and 
other staff working on the audit will be changed for the 2022/23 audit. The 
outgoing audit team will work with officers and the new audit team to ensure a 
smooth transition.   

16.  A new Code of Audit Practice applies to public sector audits for financial 
years starting on or after 1 April 2022. It replaces the Code issued in May 2016. 

17.  We would like to thank Committee members and other staff, particularly 
those in finance and the pensions administration team for their co-operation and 
assistance over the last six years. 

 

Page 25

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2021/as_code_audit_practice_21.pdf


1. Audit of 2021/22 annual report and accounts | 8 

 

1. Audit of 2021/22 annual 
report and accounts 
The principal means of accounting for the stewardship of resources and 
performance  

Main judgements 

Our audit opinions on the annual report and accounts are unmodified. 
 

The financial statements of Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund give a true 
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Fund as at 31 March 2022 and have 
been properly prepared in accordance with the financial reporting framework. 

Our audit opinions on the annual report and accounts are 
unmodified 

18.  The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 were 
approved by the Scottish Borders Council on 24th November 2022. We 
reported, within the independent auditor’s report that: 

• the financial statements give a true and fair view and were properly 
p
[...]
tions/planning-for-skills
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2022/briefing_220127_social_care.pdf
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/nhs-in-scotland-2021
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/publications/local-government-in-scotland-financial-overview-202021
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2022/briefing_220308_drugs_alcohol.pdf
https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2022/briefing_220317_supporting_businesses.pdf


Appendix 3 | 35 

  

Scottish Borders Council Pension Fund 
2021/22 Annual Audit Report 
 

Audit Scotland’s published material is available for download  
on the website in a number of formats. For information on our  
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media or 
subscribe to our email alerts. 

 

 
Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN 
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk 

AS.4.0 
 

 

Page 53

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board, 19 October 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

FINAL ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 
 
Report by Acting Chief Financial Officer 
 
JOINT MEETING OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND 
PENSION FUND BOARD 
 
19 October 2022 
 
 
1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provided the Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension 

Fund Board with an opportunity to scrutinize the final Annual Report 
and Accounts for the Pension Fund for 2021/22 prior to their 
submission to the Audit Committee and then Scottish Borders 
Council for signature. 

 
1.2 The Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 

2010  specify the elements which must be contained in the Annual Report 
and Accounts, the list of these are contained in para 4.1.  The final Annual 
Report and Accounts contained in Appendix 1 fully meets these 
requirements. 

 
1.3 Audit Scotland has completed their audit and have provided an unqualified 

independent audit opinion. 
 
1.4 The Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Audit Report 

highlighted four new recommendations and followed up five 
recommendations from previous audits.  Actions plans have been agreed for 
each of the recommendations. 

 
1.5 This report has been presented to members of both the Pension Fund 

Committee and the Pension Fund Board for them to recommend the final 
Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22 (the Annual Report) for approval 
prior to submission to Scottish Borders Council for signature. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that the Pension Fund Committee agree to 

approve the Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22 for Officer 
signature and Council approval.   

 
 
 
 
3 BACKGROUND 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board, 19 October 2022 
 

 
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 

2010 specifies that the Annual report must contain: 
 

a) report on the management and financial performance during the year, 
b) statement on the investment policy for the Fund, 
c) pensions administration arrangements during the year, 
d) actuarial valuation statement, 
e) governance compliance statement, 
f) fund account and net asset statement, 
g) annual report on pension administration strategy, and 
h) details of where to access current Funding Strategy Statement and 

Statement of Investment Principles. 
 
4 ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

4.1 The final Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22 (the Annual Report) is 
attached at Appendix 1.  The Annual Report will also been presented to 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee on the 14 November 2022 for noting. 

 
4.2 The draft Annual Report was made available for public inspection for a 3-

week period commencing 1 July 2022 and has been subject to a full 
external audit by Audit Scotland. 

 
4.3 Audit Scotland has completed their audit and have provided an unqualified 

independent audit opinion.  
 
4.4 The Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Audit Report 

highlighted four new recommendations and followed up five 
recommendations from previous audits. The areas in question are shown in 
Appendix 1 “Action Plan 2021/22” of the External Auditor’s Annual Pension 
Fund Audit Report. The areas identified are: 

 
2021/22 Recommendations: 
 
• Whilst a scheme of delegation is in place for the council there is a need to 

consider an appropriate scheme of delegation for decisions that impact 
on the pension fund. This should include guidance on what 
circumstances would give rise to not seek recovery of overpayment, and 
what entity should bear the cost of that overpayment. 
 

• As part of the accounts preparation process, management should ensure 
that investment managers provide information to the fund on a timely 
basis. 

 
• Management should work with the Pension Board and Pension Committee 

to ensure members are aware of their attendance requirements. 
 

• Management should ensure that governance questionnaires and 
supporting information received by each fund manager are reviewed to 
ensure they are aware of any issues arising which could impact the 
investments they hold. 

Previous audit Recommendations followed up: 
 

Page 56



Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board, 19 October 2022 
 

•  For unusual or exceptional pension benefits, management should ensure 
that there are additional quality assurance arrangements in place for the 
review of calculations. 
 

• Management should review administrative procedures in place and 
update these to reflect the move to home working. Management should 
also ensure that officers are familiar with their responsibilities for the 
completi

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the PENSION FUND 

COMMITTEE AND PENSION BOARD held  
Via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 19 
October 2022 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- 
 
 
Apologies:- 

Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), P. Brown, C. Hamilton, W.  McAteer, D. 
Moffat, S. Mountford, J. Pirone, S. Scott,  Mr A. Daye, Ms K. Hughes, 
Ms L. Stephen, and Ms K. Robb. 
Councillor W. McAteer, Mr D. Bell  and Mr M. Drysdale  

In Attendance: 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 

Acting Chief Executive, Acting Chief Financial Officer, Chief Officer Audit and 
Risk, HR Shared Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall).  
 
Mr A Haseeb and Ms Amanda Fitzpatrick (Audit Scotland)   

 
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 15 September 
2022.  
  
DECISION  
NOTED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
2.1       There had been circulated copies of the report by Audit Scotland, the Council’s external 

auditors.  The report explained that Audit Scotland’s work on the 2021/22 annual report 
and accounts were substantially complete.  Subject to the satisfactory conclusion of any 
outstanding matters and receipt of a revised set of annual accounts for final review, it was 
anticipated that Audit Scotland would be able to issue unqualified audit opinions in the 
independent auditor’s report on 24 November 2022.  Under International Standards on 
Auditing in the UK, specific matters were reported arising from the audit of financial 
statements to those charged with governance of a body in sufficient time to enable 
appropriate action.  The report set out conclusions from Audit Scotland’s consideration of 
the four audit dimensions that frame the wider scope of public audit as set out in the Code 
of Audit Practice.  The report would be issued in final form following the certification of the 
annual accounts.   Mr Haseeb explained that the Committee and Board have stewardship 
of approximately £900m in pension fund asset value.  £25m was paid per annum in 
benefits, with approximately 12,000 members.  It was confirmed that the unadjusted 
misstatements were below the level of materiality, and Audit Scotland concurred with the 
decision not to adjust them.  Regarding intended fraud, the Members in attendance 
confirmed that they were unaware of any frauds.  Mr Haseeb highlighted that as part of 
the completion of the audit, written representations had been sought from the Acting Chief 
Financial Officer on aspects of the annual accounts, including the judgements and 
estimates made.  A letter of representation template had been attached as Appendix B to 
the report, which was required to be signed and returned by the Acting Chief Financial 
Officer with the signed annual accounts prior to the independent auditor’s report being 
certified.   
  

2.2       Ms Amanda Fitzpatrick of Audit Scotland highlighted that the current audit appointment 
round was due to end in 2020/21, but had been extended for one year due to Covid-19.  
The procurement process for 2022/23 to 2026/27 had been completed in May 2022, with 
Audit Scotland again appointed as the external auditor for the Fund.  The audit team, 
engagement lead, and other staff would be changed for the 2022/23 audits onwards. Ms 
Fitzpatrick presented the report and highlighted its key points to Members.   The Acting 



Chief Executive emphasised that despite the Fund having appeared to have performed 
near the bottom of the range of returns compared to other Funds, it had continued to 
deliver healthy positive returns on behalf of its members, and had done so with 
considerably less risk compared to the other Funds.  In response to a question regarding 
level three estimates and the requirement to make estimations within the defined 
timescales, which resulted in out of date information being used, Mr Haseeb 
acknowledged that the issue occurred on annual basis, but stressed that the difference 
only became a concern if they were above the level of materiality – which was set at a 
high level.  The Acting Chief Executive stressed that timing issues seen in the accounts 
arose on annual basis where officers were required to make an estimate without all of the 
required information available from investment managers.  The Chairman thanked Mr 
Haseeb and Ms Fitzpatrick for their work with the Fund over their term as part of the Audit 
team.   
  
DECISION 
APPROVED the report to be put forward to a meeting of the Audit Committee and 
then Scottish Borders Council. 
 

3. FINAL ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
With reference to paragraph 11 of the Minute of the meeting held on 29 June 2022, there 
had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer which provided 
the Joint Pension Fund Committee and Pension Fund Board with an opportunity to 
scrutinize the final Annual Report and Accounts for the Pension Fund for 2021/22 prior to 
their submission to the Audit Committee and then Scottish Borders Council for signature.  
The Local Government Pension Scheme Amendment (Scotland) Regulations 2010 
specified the elements which must be contained in the Annual Report and Accounts, the 
list of those were contained in the report.  The final Annual Report and Accounts 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report fully met those requirements.  Audit Scotland had 
completed their audit and had provided an unqualified independent audit opinion.  The 
Scottish Borders Council’s Pension Fund Annual Audit Report highlighted four new 
recommendations and followed up five recommendations from previous audits.  Actions 
plans had been agreed for each of the recommendations.  The report had been presented 
to members of both the Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Fund Board for them 
to recommend the final Annual Report and Accounts for 2021/22 (the Annual Report) for 
approval prior to submission to Scottish Borders Council for signature.  The Acting Chief 
Financial Officer highlighted that the recommendations had been accepted and timings 
agreed.  In terms of governance, the report and accounts would be sent to the Audit 
Committee due to be held on 23 November 2022, following which they would be 
presented to Scottish Borders Council on 24 November 2022.  The Chief Officer, Audit 
and Risk explained that regarding improvement actions in the report, concurrent work was 
ongoing related to overpayment.  It was recommended that an overpayment policy for the 
Pension Fund was put in place, and work would take place to ensure that there was 
consistency in the policy principles.   

  
           DECISION 

AGREED the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22 for Officer 
signature and Council Approval. 
 

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
excluded the public from the meeting during consideration of the business 
contained in the following items on the grounds that they involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 and 8 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Act. 
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

5. MINUTE  



The Committee noted the Private Minute of the meeting of 15 September 2022 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.30 am   


